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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/8 Manorbrock Road, 1320 ft.
W of Monkton Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
19 Manorbrook Road
10th Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic District
C. Stuart Jonesg, et ux * Case No. 96-16-A
Petitioners
* * *® * * * * X * * #*

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSICONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Variance for the property located at 19 Manorbrook Road in Monkton. The
Petition is filed by C. Stuart Jones and Maria S. Jones, his wife, proper-
ty owners. Variance relief is requested from Section 1A03.4.B.6 of the
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} to allow a side vyard set-
back of 23 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. The subject property is
more particularly shown on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompa-
ny the Petition for Zoning Variance.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was the Petition-
er/property owner, C. Stuart Jones. The Petitioners were represented by
Lawrence J. Quinn, Esquire. Joseph L. Bishop, dJr., and Jo-Ann Bishop,
nearby property owners at 15 Manorbrook Road appeared as Protestants.
They were not represented by counsel.

The essential facts relating to this case and the Petitioners' plans
are not in dispute. Mr. and Mrs. Jones own property of approximately 1
acre adjacent Lo Manorbrook Road in Monkton. The property is rectangular
in shape and ranges in width from 140 to 180 ft. The depth of the proper-
ty is approximately 270 ft. The property is improved with an attractive
existing single family dwelling and driveway. Numerous photos of the
property and neighborhood submitted that this is an attractively main-

tained parcel situated in a community of large single family homes on

relatively large lots. §%%CQQ§}F1%§§§£}b
A



Mr. Jones indicates that his is one of the few homes in the area
without a garage. Thug, he proposes attaching a two car garage to the
east side of the property. The garage will b 24 ft. in width x 22 ft. in
depth. Mr. Jones indicated that the proposed location was most suitable
for the garage. It will be situated at the end of the existing driveway.
Location of the garage on the other side of the house is impractical be-
cause of the topography of the lot and the existence of a well on that
gide of the parcel. Location of the garage to the rear is impractical due
to the locatlon of the septic system and the grade of the lot. For all of
these reasons, the Petiticner requests variance relief.

Mr. and Mrs. Bishop appeared in opposition. The reason for their
opposition is frankly less than compelling. Mr. Bishop stated that the
construction of the garage would not be esthetically pleasing and would be
detrimental to the surrounding locale. Mr. Bishop also noted that the
zoning regulations should be stringently enforced.

It is of great significance that this case is the second zoning Peti-
tion which has been filed for the property. Apparently, the Jones' prede-
cessor in title, Lawrence E. Hiner III and Cherie Hiner, filed a similar
Petition in 1920. In that matter, {case No. 90-395-A) Mr. and Mrs. Hiner
sought identical variance relief. 8pecifically, a variance was sought to
allow a 23 ft. setback in lieu of the required 50 ft. for a two car ga-
rage. By Order of then Zoning Commissioner, J. Robert Haines, dated‘May
9, 1990, the Petition for Variance was denied.

A preliminary question relates whether this prior Order bars reconsid-
eration of this issue. Thus, the concepts of res ajudicata and collateral
estoppel need be examined. These concepts are principals which both arise

from the legal precept of estoppel by judgment. Both principals are simi-
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lar in effect and are easily confused. Frequently, both members of the
bench and bar c¢ite one principal when another is applicable.

Res ajudicata bars additional litigation for an identical cause of
action between the same parties or their privies. That is, in such an
event, the second litigation is directly estopped. Res ajudicata requires
that the same cause of action be the gubject of the first and subsequent
action.

Collateral estoppel also acts as a bar to subsequent Ilitigation be-
tween identical parties or their privies. However, in the second suit, an
identical cause of action is not required. Collateral estoppel acts as a
bar to re-litigation of the same issues which were common to both suits.

For full discussion of these principals, see XKlein v. Whitehead, 389

A.2d, 374 (1978) and Miceli v. Foley, 83 Md. App. 543 (1990).

The cquestion here is whether res ajudicata is applicable. Clearly,
the cause of action is identical. Both the present Petition and previous
Petition filed by Mr. and Mrs. Hiner seek identical relief from the identi-
cal section of the BCZR. That the causes of action are the same is beyond
dispute., The differences here relate to the identity of the parties.

That issue has been addressed by the Courts in both Klein and Miceli,

infra, wherein the Court's held that identical parties are not necessary

for res ajudicata to apply. Moreover, in MPC, Inc. v. Kenny, 279 Md. 29

(1977), the Court relaxed the identity of parties requirement.

In this case, clearly a privity of contract exists between Mr. and
Mrs. Hiner and the Petitioners. The present Petitioners are sucecessors in
title to this property. As such, they are clearly bound by the prior
decision. Moreover, it is well settled that zoning law relates to land
use issues and not personal claims. The previous decision "runs with the
land". For all of these reasons, the instant Petition must be denied.

-3



LING

y -
g Jom
%

] F. Yoot

e
£

0 5 g e
[t Ml

3

2,

o
£

EF

CRD

Notwithstanding my decision, several additional comments are in order
about the merits of the request. Section 307.1 of the BCZR regulates the
consideration of variances by the Zoning Commissioner and, on appeal, the
Board of Appeals. In essence, a three part standard is set forth. First,
the Petitioner must demonstrate that compliance with the zoning regula-
tions would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. The
Petitioner must show either vpractical difficulty or unreasonable hard-
ship. Most often practical difficulty is alleged in that the burden to
prove same 1is lesser than proving unreasonable hardship. Secondly, such
variance relief can be granted only if congistent with the spirit and
intent of the requlations. Third, relief can only be granted if there
will be no injury to the public health, safelty or general welfare.

As to the third of these tests, I would find no injury to the public
welfare if the wvariance were granted. Placement of the garage, where
proposed, is most appropriate. I can perceive of no detrimental impact
resulting from the construction of the garage either to the Bishop proper-
ty or any other surrounding parcel.

As to the second test, a grant of the variance wculd be consistent
with the spirit and intent of the BCZR. The side yard setback require-
ments were clearly established to preserve a significant distance between
houses in low density dwelling communities located in the R,.C.4 zone., A
review of the photographs show a significant distance between the Jones'
property and the adjoining lot. Moreover, the location of the panhandle
driveways leading to the Bishop property provides additional space between
dwellings. Clearly, the sapirit and intent of the regulation would bhe
cbserved if the variance were granted.

As to the practical difficulty test, I am not convinced that the

Petitioner has met its burden. The recent case of Cromwell v. Ward, 102

—-d-
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Md. App. 691 (1995) is particularly persuasive on this issue. Within that

cpinion, the Court sets a rigid and strict standard in interpreting the

conqept of practical difficulty. The testimony presented was that the

could be located elsewhere on the lot without the necessary vari-

garage
ance. In my view, an alternate location would be unwise for all con-
cerned, including Mr. and Mrs. Jones and their neighbors. Location of the

garage, other than where proposed, would disrupt the visual scheme of the

neighborhood and property. Nonetheless, under the strict language em-

ployed in the Cromwell opinion, the variance must be denied.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public

hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

requested should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT ;%{?RDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County this ¢éf2f{ day of August, 1995 that a variance from Secticn

1A03.4.B.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to allow

a side vyard setback of 23 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. be and is

hereby DENIED.

%W/

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

LES/mmn
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Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning.

zuite 112;1 Courthouse
00 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 ' (410) 887-4386

August 23, 1995

Lawrence J. Quinn, Esquire
Tydings and Rosenberg
100 -E. Pratt Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Case No. 96-16-A
Petition for Zoning Variance
C. 8Stuart Jones, II1 and Maria S. Jones, his wife, Petitioners

Dear Mr. Quinn:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned
case. The Petition for Variance has been denied, in accordance with the
attached Order.

In the event the decision réndered is unfavorable to any party, please
be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition-
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our

Appeals Clerk at 887-3353. ’
Very truly yours,
-
s 4 /
45222;;;?%%?7 éfsgzéézsz

Lawrence E. Schmidt
Zoning Commissioner
LES :mmn
att. -
cc: Mr. and Mrs, C. Stuart Jon&dy

'ZmﬁﬁHQ Manorbrook Rd., Monkton
cc: M¢. and Mrs. Joseph L. Biqﬁ"

%£ br Brook Road, Monkton
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Petition for \ﬂariance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at |4 mancerek RD. MonkToy , MD. 2
which is presently zoned R.C. ¢
This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management.

The undersignad, lagal owner(s} of the property situate in Baltimore County and which s described in the description and plat attached
hareto and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)

SecHer JA0BY R (jA0CO.3R.B.3., a0y o atlocu
: !
o Side Youd sebboclk o5 22/ in liev of e required \Y

of the Zoning Regulations of ?a!limore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore Courty, for the following reasons; (indlcate hardship or
practical difficuity)

D Aftacwed gcu'aae, would Ccavse dwc—lliwj to go
&\.Pud Mawnditody SO feat Sekboack l‘%\-“l‘e-mﬁ’f) +o
22 feok . Ofthar reagors fo he discwussed af M{ius .

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, of we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, etc., upen filing of this petition, and futher agree to and are to
be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltir Lt County,

ifWe da solemnly dectare and affiem, undar the penalties of perjury, that Vwe are the
legal owner(s) of the property which is the subject of this Petitlon

Coniract Purchaser/Lessee: Lagal Cwner(s)

C. |STVART TanES

{Type ar Print Name)

Signature 5

Type o Pnrit Name)

Signatura
MARIA S. TowES
Addrest {Type or Print Nama)
.
;a iW— .
Qry Slate Zipcode Signature
] ~1
Attorney for Pelitioner: rb ‘ H- * q 72' 29 s—
- 19 Maworbropie Bol. w241 -1900
(Typo o Priat Name} Address Phone No
Mon Ktow | mpd. 21
- City " State Zipecde
Signature Name, Address and phone number of reprasantative 1o ha contacted.
Addre—ss Phona No. Name
City State Zipcode Address Phone Na.
INOIIR———— OFFICE USE ONLy T————
L N ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
K unavailabla for Hearing
the followlng detes Next Two Months
@ Prinled with Soybean Ink ' ALL OTHER
3 on Recycled Paper ]
. 5 : 1 % j REVIEWED BY: DATE
LRV TN \: 4 ;""a i I‘,' : "y W

|
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Petltion for Variance

% St

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimor'e Codnty

il

for the property located at 19 Mancemerok RD. MonkTod , MD. W
which is presently zoned R.C. 4
This Petition ghall ba filed with the Otfice of Zoning Administration & Deveiopment Management.

The undersigned, legal owner(s) of the property situate in Baitimore County and which Is described in the description and piat attached
hereto and made a part herecf, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s}

™ Alow 23° setbatic (sidetok) in Vev of S0' required

of the Zoning Regulations of !;}altimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltimore County; for the following reasons: (indicate hardship or
.practical difficulty)

D Aftached gowaag_ whodid Cause olwn..lliuj +to 9o
&—\“Qﬁld Muad(-l-oi‘v' S0 feat Setback :—e,q_utreme_,-ﬂ'--
oTHER. asous T he dBuged ot haaring

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.

|, or we, agree 1o pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, elc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are to
be hound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltie: .re County,

1We do solemnly dectare and affirm, under the penalties of perjury, that /we a2 tha
legay owneris} of the property which is the subject of this Petitian,

Contract Puichaset/Lassee: Legai Qwner(s)’
C. STUART TLHES

{Type or Pant Name) (Type or Pnnt Name}
Signature Signature v J

MARsA _S. TJowES
Address ’ (Type or Print Name)

L]

;a 7MUL .

Cry State Zipcode Bignaturs
4 S~
Attorney lor Petitionsr: H' ’ ‘-‘ 12 1288
: 19 Maworbrook. ed. w2477 - 1900
{Fypo or Print Name) Address Phone No
Mo Ktos | mbd. 20
City v State Zipcade

Signature Nama, Address and phone number of tepresentative 5 be contacted.
Addrgss Phane No, Nama
City State 2\pcode Address Phane Mo,

L | OFFICE USE OnLy T

L'ﬁ- ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
’K unavailable for Hearlng
the following dates Haxt Two Months
OTHER

%‘;S Prinled with Soybean |nk

on Recycied Paper

AtL,
]
\'a&“ j REVIEWED BY: DATE
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Zoning Description

Zoning Description for 19 Manorbrook Road Monkton, MD 21111. Beginning at a point

iye) %20 WEST
on the south side of Manorbrook Road which is-340 feet wide at the distance of 79 feet Seuth of

MomvkTond RD. 3P
the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street, ManerbreokRoad, which is 23 feet
wide. Being Lot #28 in the subdivision of Manorbrook as recorded in Baltimore County Plat

Book #36, Folio #141, containing approximately 43,775 square feet. Also known as 19

Manorbrook Road and located in the 10th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District.

HCROFILMED

\ G



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING s
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNYY /z 6 J

Yowsen, Maryland
District LT ' Dete of W-_ZZZ%_@:_ ..........
Posted for: .. ... ... é;’iﬂ'ﬂf;‘: ................................ o 2 e
Petitioner: __-_ép_LS.:':..-E‘;.{E{Q-‘.{?.--VI...@:‘.’!:;& ............. e o e 1 o o 1 P 22 e o e e Bt e s

—
Location of Signe... LZE2g. YOSk llt, Dot f2 LMoL Fiip Bkl .
ReMAERS: e e e o —————— o o o =
Posted by ... A el Data of return;.. L2575 o

Number of Signe: __ / ‘ [T
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD,,

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the ankneked advertisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., once 1 of . __ successive

)

weeks, the first publication appearing on

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

(44 p N ‘(,‘,-},I, o d«(“l/ o

LEGAL Al - TOWSON
L




BALTIMORE C NTY, MARYLAND No.

OFFICE OF FINANCE - REVENUE DIVISION e .‘f " gy

MISCELLANEQUS CASH RECEIPT - SN A
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Baltimore Counly Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

Towson, MD 21201 (410) 887-3353

0,9
0

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

Thig office will ensure that the legal reguirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.
HON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING QRDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

OO P A A S e el

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: l(}
Petitioner: iji?Y\JLAB

Location: 1 ﬂ \\'\MQ(&)J‘&-QL

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME : C. STUART JonNES

moress: A MANORRROOK. RD.
MoakTos ,  MD . 2410
puoNE NuMBER: SO~ U2 -\LRS

AJ:1ggs fel -
Bttt ' (Revised 04/09/93)

Panten on Rnceyelond Pape
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TO: PUTUXENT PURLTSHING COMPANY
July 20, 1995 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please foward billing to:

C. Stuart Jones
19 Manorbrook Road
Monkton, MD 2111
472~1285

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zonlng Comuissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public hearing en the property identified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avemus in Towson, Maryland 21204
. or
Room 118, 0ld Courthouse, 400 Washington Bvenus, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-16-A (Item 16)

19 Manorbrook Road

§/9 Manorbrook Road, 1320' W of Monkton Road

10th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic i

Legal Owner{s): C. Stuart Jones and Marla S. Jones

HEARTNG: ¥RIDAY, AUGDST 11, 1935 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet,

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HERRTNG, PLEASE CALL 887-3391.

4,
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. ) Baltimore County Government .
Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353

July 17, 1995

ROTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zeming Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hoid a public hearing on the property ldentified herein in
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesspeake Avenne in Towson, Maryland 21204
. or
Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenme, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-16-A (Ttem 16)

19 Manorbrook Road

§/% Manorbrook Road, 132" W of Monkton Road

10th Election Distriet - 3rd Councilmanic

Legal Owner{s): C. Stuart Jopes and Maria S. Jones

HEARTNG: FRIDAY, AUGUST 11, 1995 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, County Office Building.
i

Variance to allow a aide yard setback of 23 feet in lien of the required 50 faet.

@MOWN

Rrnold Jablon
Director
Department of Permits and Bevelopment Management

cct C. Stoart Jones and Marie 5. Jones
NOTES: (1) ZONING SIGN & POST MOST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEARE AVENUE ON THE HEARING DATE.

{2} HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B87-3333.
{3) POR THNFORMATION CONCERING THE FTLE AND/OR FHERRTNG, CONTACT THIS ORFICE AT 867-3391.

LA, Printed with Soybean Ink
%@ on Racycied Faper
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. Baltimore County Government ’
Department of Permits and Licenses

111 West Chesapeaké Avenue
Towson, MD 21204 887-3610

August 4, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. C. Stuart Jones
19 Manorbrook Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

RE: Item No.: 16
Case No.: 96-16-A
Petitioner: C. S. Jones, et ux

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jones:

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which comnsists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on
July 13, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments

| that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office (887-3391).

Sincerely, . . ;
J— : 4 B K d
¢ e’ @ JN I
e ¥y LN A
R N W\ POV T r.‘w.f:.f.,;_,{;r

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Zoning Supervisor

WCR/jw
Attachment(s)




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director, ZADM DATE: August 1, 1995
FROM: Pat Keller, Director, OPZ

SUBJECT: 19 Manorbrook Road

INFORMATION:
Item Number: 16
Petitioner: Jones Property

Property Size:

zZoning: RC-4
Requested Action: Variance
Hearing Date: / /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant requests a variance to allow a setback of 23 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet.

While staff does not oppose the applicant's request, it is clear that the peti-
tioner will need to satisfy the burden imposed upon them to prove practical diffi-

culty and/or unreasonable hardship to justify the granting of the subject vari-
ance.

Prepared by: (:L57C%{;“) 427/ ézfﬂnf

Division Chief: 3/1 &//y@g/”—

PK/JL

ITEM16/PZONE/TXTIWL




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTEROFFICE CORRE SPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 31, 1895
Zoning Administration and Development Management

E‘ROMp\AEobert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
' evelopment Plans Review

RE: " Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
for July 31, 1985 '
Tteme 009, 011, 012, 013 and 016

The Development FPlans Review Division has reviewed
the subject zoning items and we have no comments.

RWB: sw
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. Baltimore County Government .

Fire Department

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500

Arnald Jablon

Directar

Zoning Administration and
Development Managemeant

Baltimore County Office Building
Tawson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-11035

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW

LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JULY 24, 199S5.

Item No.: SEE BELOW Zoning Agenda:

Gentlemen:

(410) 887-4500

DATE: 07/17/95

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time,
IN REFERENCE 7O THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 09,10,11,12,13,14 % (16.]

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD

Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS5-1102F

cc: File

Printed on Recycled Paper




‘lmenf of Tansportation -
ay A dm/nlstra tion

5> )7-35

Ms. Joyce Watson : : Re:  Baltimore Counly
Zoning Administration and ltem No.: &/& (C,g/\//)
‘ Development Management '
' " County Office Building
.~ Room 109
F " 111 W. Chesapeake Avenuc )
( Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

- ———

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
_approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not cffected by any State Highway

Administration project.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 il you have any questions.

“ Th'lnk you for the opportumly to re\new llm item.
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RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
19 Manorbrook Road, S/S Manorbrook Rd,
1320' W of Monkton Reoad, 10th * ZONING COMMISSIONER
Election Distriect, 3rd Councilmanic
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
C. Stuart Jones and Maria S. Jones
Petitioner * CASE NO. 96-16-A
* * * * * * * * * * * *x *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

(]Lﬁﬁ/k/é\Je’Q— S> /gé%Z/LﬂVLJZAJQ
CAROLE 8. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L{ day of August, 1995, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to C. Stuart Jones and

Maria S. Jones, 19 Manorbrook Road, Monkton, MD 21111, Petitioners.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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Joseph L. Bishop, Jr. [j”{
Jo-Ann Bishop !

15 Manor Brook Road

Monkton, Maryland 21111

July 31, 1995

Baltimore County

Zoning Commissioners Office
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ZONING COMMISSIONER

Re: Case #96-16A
Sir:

We are the owners of 17.5 acres whose boundaries adjoin #19
Manor Brook Road. The property owners are seeking a side yard
variance of 23’ vs 50’ for the construction of a garage. Our
opposition to the request remains unchanged from the testimony
rendered in the 1990 decision for case #90-395-A (see
attachments).

There is ample land area to the west of the dwelling to
accommodate a garage. This is not a hardship condition. The
owners bought the property with full knowledge of the situation
and we should not be asked to remedy the mistakes of the previous
owners.

Building set back lines are imposed for reasons of sound
development and we ask this commission to reaffirm those
principles. 1In closing we again request this variance to be
denied.

Respectfully Yours,

e

Jo-Ann Bishop

cc: file
attachments
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‘ PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY PEPMSTRIR(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
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IN RE: PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
8/S Manor Brook Road, 1320'
W ¢/l of Monkton Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
19 Manor Brook Road
10th Election District *  OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

3rd Councilmanic Distriet
* (Case No. 90~395-A

Lawrence Edward Hiner,III, et ux
Petitionars *

® * * * * w * k] * * *

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Petitioners herein request a variance from Section 1A03.4.B.6
(1A00.3.B.3 1970) to permit a side yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet, as more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit
No. 3.

The Patitioners; Lawrence and Cherie Hiner, appeared and testifjed.
Appearing as Protestants were Joseph and JoAnn Bishop.

Testimony indicated that the subjact property, known as 19 Manor
Brook Road consigts of 1.003 acres +/-, zoned R.C.4 and iz improved with
an aexisting single family dwelling.

Tagtimony indicated that the Patitioners currently reside in Virginia

N and are attempting to sell the subjeet property. The Petitioners testi-

fied that they have been advised by their real estate agent that their

q FILING
—t

house would be significantly more marketable if they were to construct an

attached two car garage, as indicated on Petitionersg' Exhibit #3. Tha

“DL

Petitioners testified that, prior to the construction of their home, they

falled to have a professional survey conducted, and staked the lot them-

selves. They further testified that the house was ultimately located

ORDEA B

[44] .
& & 2-1/2 feet outside of the building envelope.
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Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Bishop testified that they own the 17.5 acres to
the south and southwest of the subject site and are concerned that the
improvements will reduce the market value of thaiy property. They also
own two of the three panhandles adjoining Petitioner's property, as indi-
cated on Petitioners' Exhibit No. 3. Tha Bishops testified that, in their
opinion, the requested relief is not consistent with the esthetic integri=-
ty of this community.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the zon-
ingv regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and his

property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). T¢ prove practical

difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the following:

1) . whether strict compliance with requirement
would unreaconably prevent the use of the proper-
ty for a permitted purposa or render conformance
unnecassarily burdensome;

2) whether the grant would do substantial
injustice to applicant as wall as other property
owners in the district or whether a lesser ralaxa-
tion than that applied for would give substantial

relief; and

3) whathar raljef can be’granted in such fash-
ion that the spirit of the ordinance will be
observed and public safety and welfare secured.

Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App.

28 (1974).

It is clear from the testimony that if the variance 1is granted, in

part, that such relief would not be contrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z,R.

and would not result in substantial detriment to the public good, Howav~

er, regarding that portion of the variance relief that would accommodate

FIL - NP

<]
g E the proposed garage, there is insufficient evidence to allow a finding
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that the Petitioners would experience practical difficulty or unreasonable
hardship if this portion of the requested relief was denied. The testimo-
ny presented by the Petitioners was in support of a matter of preference o |
rathar than of necessity for the variance. The Petiﬁionera have falled to 1
show that complianece would unreasonably prevent tha use of the land or be
unnecessarily burdenscme. Therefofe, this portion of the variance relief
must be denied.
Howaver, after Que consideration of the testimony and evidence pre-
sented, it is clear that a practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship
would result if a portion of the variance relief were not granted. It haa
been established that the requirements from which the Petitioners seek
relief would unduly restrict the use of the land due to the special condi-
tions unique to this particular parcel. In addition, the variance ralief
granted herein will not he detrimental to the public health, gafety and
genaral welfare.
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public
hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons givén above, the relief

raquested should be granted in part.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORRERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

\S& Couﬁty this 2 ?F day of . 1990 that the Petition for a Zoning

FILING

Variance to permit a side getback of 23 feet in lieu of the required

(<]

«Q 50 feet, in accordance with Petitioners' Exhibit No. 3, is hereby DENIED;
gi and
\\

the required 50 feet is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following

k7,

I? I8 FURTHER ORDERED that a side yard setback of 47 feet in lieu of

o]
zg ar reatrictions which are conditions precedent to the aforegoing relief:

. ORDER RE

1. The Petitioner is hereby made aware that
proceeding at this time is at his own risk until

. N_— -
ey & SR 2E
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such time as the 30 day appellate process from
this Order has expired. 1If, for whatever reason,
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would bae
required to return, and be responsible for return-
ing, said property to its original condition.

AR N

2. Compliance with the comments submitted by
the Baltimore County Zoning Plans Advisory Commsit-
tee (ZAC), which are adopted in their antivaty
and made a part of this Order.

3. Upon raequest and reasonable notice, the
Petitioner shall permit a representative of the
Zoning Enforcement Division to make an inspection
of the subject property to insure compliance with
this Order.

J. ROBERT HA
Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

JRH/mmn
cc: Peoples Counsel
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5 Manorbrook Road
Monkton MD 21111
August 10, 1995

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jones,

We were informed by some of the neighbors that you wanted to add a garage to your home.

Ron and I often wondered why the original owners of your house never had a garage built
in the first place. A garage would add to the looks of your house and make it complete. It
would also add to the value of your house as well as to the value of all of our houses.
Every house on the court has a garage either facing front or the side.

We both wish you luck in your project. If there is anything we can do please let us know.
You have a beautiful home. We are lucky to have you in the neighborhood.

Sincerely,

< 4




Roy & Judy Fields
6 Manorbrook Road
Monkton, MD 21111

July 10, 1995

Stuart & Maria Jones
19 Manorbrook Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jones,

We understand you are attempting to have a garage built on your property. This letter is
to inform you we, as a neighbor, have no objection to you doing this and wish you good luck.

Sincerely,

Roy & Ju Flelds >r




14 Manor Brook Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111-1605
August 8, 1995

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jones:
This is to affirm that we strongly support your effort to
get a variance to construct an attached garage adjacent to your

house. It would be a neighborhood asset and we wish you all
the best.

Very truly yours,

Mary Lou & Howard Kolscher




9 Manor Brook Road
Monkton, MD 21111
August 9, 1995

To:  Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner

Re:  Request for Zoning Exception
C. Stuart and Maria Jones
19 Manor Brook Road
Monkton, MD, 21111

Dear Commissioner:

As next-door neighbors of the Jones, we respectfully request that you approve the Jones'
request for a zoning exception to build an attached garage adjacent to the east side of their house
(which happens to be the side facing us). We strongly support the Jones' desire to build such a

garage.

We believe that such an addition to their house would increase the value of their house, and
indirectly, those of the neighborhood houses as well.

We would be very happy to answer any questions that you may have, as you consider this issue.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,

A

e

3 ) o 4" PRSI
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Donna L. Vaccacio

( — a) Df; , X
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Steven A. Vaccacio




Harold S. Steinitz, Ph.D. 21 Manorbrook Road Carol L. Steinitz, M.S., C.P.C.
Monkton, MD 21111
(410) 472-9017

August 7, 1995

Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Commissioner:

We are writing in behalf of Stuart and Maria Jones’ zoning variance at 19 Manorbrook
Road. We are their immediate next door neighbors, and thus have considerable interest
in this matter.

The house in which the Joneses now reside was built soon after we moved into the
neighborhood nine years ago. Because of the original owner’s financial difficulties, as
well as the zoning problem which necessitates this hearing, the planned attached garage
was never built by its original owners, leaving this house the only one on the road without
an attached garage. We feel strongly that the proposed addition of an attached garage
would add to the appearance of the house, as well as enhance the appearance of the
neighborhood as a whole. We believe that the proposed attached garage will not only
improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood, but also increase the value of the
surrounding homes.

Despite the problem of proximity to their other immediate neighbors’ driveway, the
proposed attached garage will not detract from a visually spacious site. In addition, the
bordering driveway leads to a home that is approximately a quarter mile from
Manorbrook Road, and therefore considerably insulated overall (and not even visible)
from the other homes on the street.

We heartily support the re-zoning that would allow the Joneses to build an attached
garage, and we congratulate them on their efforts to improve their property.

Sincerely,
tatd X Kot

Harold S. Steinitz
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Joseph L. Bishop, Jr.
Jo-Ann M. Bishop

15 Manor Brook Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

May 15, 1995

Maria/Stuart

Thank you for sharing your garage plans with us. Upon
careful review of the proposal we feel our position remains
unchanged from 1990. I am attaching a copy of correspondence,
from 5 years ago, to the zoning commissioner in regards to the
former owner’s variance request.

Qur decision is based solely upon the intent of the mandated
setback requirements in providing aesthetically pleasing building
locations. I regret the original owners were remiss in not
adhering to those standards but we feel our decision is best for
us andthe Manor Brook subdivision. Therefore,I would
respectfully request that you consider placing the garage on the
west end of your home.

Sincerely Yours,

V4

enclosures
cc: file




. Jos L. Bishop, Jr.
. Jo—ﬁ M. Bishop
15 Manor Brook Road
Mcnkton, Maryland 21111

April 17, 1990

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County
Re: Petition #90-395-A

Dear Sir:

We are the owners of three contiguous parcels of land
in the Manor Brook subdivision, one of which adjoins #19
Manor Brook Road. While we agree that the subject dwelling
needs immediate improvement to conform to the quality of
adjacent properties we take exception to a variance on the
east side of said property. It may improve the appearance
of the houseybut aesthetically it would encroach upon our
property line. 1In our opinion the proposed attempt to
correct the mistake at our expense is unacceptable. We ask
that you reject this petition for variance and suggest that
said garage might be constructed on the west side where

tliere is more than ample space.

Respectfully Yours,

Joseph L. Bishop, Jr.

Jo-Ann M. Bishop

cc: A. J. Tampieri, Esq.
cc: File
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PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE BEFORE THE . Mr. Jones indicates that his is one of the few homes in the area
S/S Manorbrook Road, 1320 ft. - .
W of Monkton Road ZONING COMMISSIONER : : without a garage. Thus, he proposes attaching a two car garage to the

19 Manorbrook Road

10th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY : C east side of the property. The garage will b 24 ft. in width x 22 ft. 1in
3rd Councilmanic District o

C. Stuart Jones, et ux Case No. 96-16-A ' depth. Mr. Jones indicated that the proposed location was most suitable

Petitioners
* ¥ * oo * ' for the garage. It will be situated at the end of the existing driveway.

lar in effect and are easily confused. Frequently, both members of the Notwithstanding my decision, several additional comments are in order

bench and bar cite one principal when another is applicable. : . about the merits of the request. Section 307.1 of the BCZR requlates the

Res ajudicata bars additional litigation for an identical cause of T, consideration of variances by the Zoning Commissioner and, on appeal, the

action between the same parties or their privies. That is, in such an o ' Board of Appeals. In essence, a three part standard is set forth. First,

event, the second litigation is directly estopped. Res ajudicata requires S the Petitioner must demonstrate that compliance with the zoning 1
. 2 regula-

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW . Location of the garage on the other side of the house is impractical be-

that the same ceuse of acticn be the subject of the first and subsequent tions would result in practical difficulty or unreascnable hardship. The

cause of the topography of the lot and the existence of a well on that acts
s z 3 3 it i ction. L. .
This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Petitioner must show either practical difficulty or unreasonsble hard-

side of the parcel. Location of the garage to the rear is impractical due _ ) i
Collateral estoppel alsc acts as a bar to subsequent 1litigation be- ship

Variance for the property located at 19 Manorbrook Road in Monkton. The Most often practical difficulty is alleged in that the burden to

to the location of the septic system and the grade of the lot. For all of _ i dent ical £ thei Lo .

s . . " : 3 - tween identlca arties or thelr privies. ! i i P : .
Petition is filed by C. Stuart Jones and Maria S. Jones, his wife, proper ) - P y P S owever, in the second suit, an LR - prove same is lesser than proving unreasonable hardship. Secondly, such
these reasons, the Petitioner reguests variance relief. . . i ) .
identical cause of action is not required. Collateral estoppel acts as a

ty owners. Variance relief is requested from Section 1A03.4.B.6 of the variance relief can be granted only if consistent with the spirit and

Mr. and Mrs. Bishop appeared in opposition. The reason for their . ) i . . .
Baltimore County Zoning Regulations {B.C.Z.R.) to allow a side vard set- bar to re-litigation of the same issues which were common to both suits. intent of the requlations. Third, relief can only be granted if there

opposition is frankly less than compelling. Mr. Bishop stated that the

back of 23 ft. in lieu of the required 50 ft. The subject property is For full discussion of these principals, see Klein v. Whitehead, 389 ' : ) will be no injury Lo the public health, safety or general welfare

construction of the garage would not be esthetically pleasing and would be

A.2d, 374 (1978) and Miceli v. Foley, 83 Md. App. 543 (19%0). As to the third of these tests, I would find no injury to the public

more particularly shown on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1, the plat to accompa-

detrimental to the surrounding locale. Mr. Bishop alsc noted that the i . . o ) .
The question here is whether res ajudicata is applicable. Clearly, - x - welfare if the variance

ny the Petition for Zoning Variance. were granted. Placement of the garage, where

zoning requlations should be stringently enforced. h £ acki ‘s id . . . .
e cause of action is identical. Both the present Petition and previous . . proposed, is mest appropriate.

Appearing at the public hearing held for this case was the Petition- I can perceive of no detrimental impact

It is of great significance that this case is the second zoning Peti- . I - . . .
Petition filed by Mr. and Mrs. Hiner seek identical relief from the identi-

er/property owner, C. Stuart Jones. The Petitioners were represented by resulting from the construction of the garage either to the Bishop proper-

tion which has been filed for the property. Apparently, the Jones' preade- . . e L - A .
Lawrence J. Quinn, Esquire. Joseph L. Bishop, Jr., and Jo-Ann Bishop, cal section of the BCZR. That the causes of action are the same is beyond ty or any other surrounding parcel.

cessor in title, Lawrence E. Hiner III and Cherie Hiner, filed a similar ] o s . . i
nearby property owners at 15 Manorbrook Road appeared as Protestants. dispute. The differences here relate to the identity of the parties. " As to the second test, a grant of the variance would be consistent
Petition in 1990. 1In that matter, (case No. 90-395-A) Mr. and Mrs. Hiner

That issue has been addressed by the Courts in both Klein and Miceli, with the spirit and intent of the BCZR. The side vard setback require-

They were not represented by counsel.

HING

sought identical variance relief. Specifically, a variance was sought to

infra, wherein the Court's held that identical parties are not necessary

PRI S

The essential facts relating tc this case and the Petitioners' plans ments were clearly established to preserve a significant distance between

A F

allow a 23 ft. setback in lieu of the required 50 ft. for a two car ga-

D e LT P ——

ajudicata to apply. Moreover, in MPC, Inc. v. Kenny, 279 Md. 29 houses in 1low density dwelling communities located in the R.C.4 zone. A

are not 1in dispute. Mr. and Mrs. Jones own property of approximately 1

Ly
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rage. By Order of then Zoning Commissioner, J. Robert Haines, dated May (1977), the Court relaxed the identity of parties requirement

-,s
~F .

IFAY
; .'.'a

acre adjacent to Manorbrook Road in Monkton. The property is rectangular review of the photographs show a significant distance between the Jones’

gRtiyT
/ /(/ )

9, 1990, the Petition for Variance was denied.

Y

In this case, clearly a privity of coniract exists between Mr. and

v

property and the adjoining lot. Moreover, the location of the panhandle

PPN

GRG0

in shape and ranges in width from 140 to 180 ft. The depth of the proper-

A preliminary question relates whether this prior Order bars reconsid- . Lo .
Mrs. Hiner and the Petitioners. The present Petitioners are successors in

ty is approximately 270 ft. The property is improved with an attractive driveways leading to the Bishop property provides additional space between

eration of this issue. Thus, the concepts of res ajudicata and collateral . )
title to this property. As such, they are clearly bound by the prior

existing single family dwelling and driveway. Numerous photos of the dwellings. Clearly, the spirit and intent of the requlation would be

estoppel need be examined. These concepts are principals which both arise . . . e . .
property and neighborhood submitted that this is an attractively main- decision. Moreover, it 1is well settled that zoning law relates to land observed if fthe variance were granted.

from the legal precept of estoppel by judgment. Both principals are simi- . . . o i R
tained parcel situated in a community of large single family homes on use issues and not personal claims. The previous decision "runs with the ’ . As to the practical difficulty test I am not convinced that the

relatively large lots. land". For all of these reasons, the instant Petition must be denied. -_1_  - Petitioner has met its burden. The recent case of Cromwell v. Ward, 102

-3- i-A_ -34-

Petltion for Val;}anqe

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimare County

¢ S o o, for the property located at |4 Mancesoook RD. MonkTuy , MDD 20
Baltimore County Government . which is presently zoned R.C. 4

Zoning Commissioner ) et oy L
Office of P]anning and Zoning e l mn or ar I ance Lo This Petition shall be flled with the Office onorﬁnq @mlnhtrmion & Davelopment Managemant.
- E!! . . . The undersigned. legal owner{s) of the property situate in Baftimors County and which is described in the description and plat attached

; ; ' this issue. Within that . .
Md. App. 691 (1995) 1is particularly persuasive on this issue ithin - : AUEEA hereto and made a part herood, hareby petition for a Variancae from Section{s}

opinion, the Court sets a rigid and strict standard in interpreting the P r@ . ?{Fﬂ_*ﬂ/ to thﬂZﬂnln.g Commlssmnero.mee C(Iunty 7 1o Alew 23' gall (Sir_\e,\o—\’\ R - <y r‘Qq_d\;\'f\h’-(j-

!
] !

the Suite 112 Courthouse for the propexty located et |9 mavsesemic RD. MonkTod , Mb 20
of the Zaruing Regutations of Baltimore County, to the Zoning Law of Baltunore County. for the following reasons: (indicate hardship of

400 Washi A ; | N
as lnglon venue i (410) 887"4386 ) ! which is m‘tb zoned R.C. 4 prachcal difficulty)

garage could be located elsewhere on the lot without the necessary vari- Towson, MD 21204
_ ] This Petition shall be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Management. T e 1 g a. wiod o wellivg 4o
In my view, an alternmate location would be unwise for all con- ' - The undersigned, legal cwner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and piat aZtachec ) A*Qd‘ ed il %ﬂ. id e d j 30 +
hereto and made a part heresf, hereby petition for a Vanance from Section(s) . : bﬁ'—\-{l_'}add qud‘h(‘y‘! S0 -Fgg_;!— Setnacke r-tq'uirﬁma-‘ -

cerned, including Mr. and Mrs. Jones and their neighbors. Location of the —
o SecHor [AO0Z4 B (ja00.3.R.3., mo) +o allow o, ases o be diScussed at haaridg
< ]

arage, other than where proposed, would disrupt the visual scheme cf the H— o . .. - o . o ) . _ ) L ) )
garage, o Sicde Lto_(-o\ Sexvacll s 227 In) hevw oF "l r(.i wred 30U : Property is 1o be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
R - . . . w s . - . . or we, agren to pay expenses of above Variance advertising, posting, ete., upon filing of this petition, and turther agree to and are to
g f Baltimore County Law of Baitimore County. forth lorent ascns: {indicate hardst . . . . . :
:;:;;:Z;r::gc_ :rg‘uia::ons ° * 1o the Zening of Bammore . for he Tollowing reasons. { e h POt ’ te bound by the zoning regulations and restnictions of Baftimore County adopted pursuant to the Zening Law for Baltir .-~ C-unty.
L Wiy 3 e ==

concept of practical difficulty. The testimony presented was that

dance.

neighborhood and property. Honetheless, under the strict language em-
Lawrence J. Quinn, Esquire

ployed in the Cromwell opinion, the variance must be denied. Tydings and Rosenberg oL D Aftached ga.,(a_%e_ whuld Cavse dwt,u.iuj 1o qo

100 E. Pratt Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21202 T . )
Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public RE bﬂ-‘{Or-ld Man~d tec 1 S0 feat Seibacl "'U-L"”em"’ 3 é‘:':w&aiaémsmda;mmwm";T
: Case No. 96-16-A )

Petition for Zoning Variance - ) -2 -Cen;\" . Otthar rCagoHS -f*,; e drSLUSSCd at l’\ﬂ_c;nxls -

€. Stuart Jones, III and Maria S. Jones, his wife, Petitioners Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
‘ I or we, agree to pay expenses of above Varianca advertising, posting, etc.. upon hling of this petition, and further agree to anc are %o

requested should be denied. ) o
Dear Mr. Quinn: ; Se Sound by the Zoning regulations and restricions of Baftimore County adopted pursuant to the Zening Law for Hattir 7= Toyunly. N B C ! m t 0
' - Sagrature T ’

THEREFORE, IT IS ,ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

Cortract Prinaer Lmsee Legar Dwaeers

C.. STUART TJedES

hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the relief

Tyoe o Bnm Naret

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above captioned

1
County this égﬁf day of August, 1995 that a variance from Section case. The Petition for Variance has been denied, in accordance with the Ao 23 Tonmmmrsy Dciare ac A%t nGer S DEraDes of ey, Al e 1t s
- attached Order. €51 oSt O T DrTCREY e i3 T subpect of T Fentien

Maia S. Ton~EeES

{Tyoe or 2ot Namn

1AO3.4.B.6 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} to allow L S Legm Cwnern: T ‘?"HWD) { Htla—
. In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please C. STUART TJ[edES N Sgranse }

be advised that any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days of the .
date of the Order to the County Board of Appeals. If you require addition- . Eﬁi E
al information concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our . C m Q«zrru.g./ LMMorhrmlc. - Al p-i.*:: 1o
Appeals Clerk at 887-3353. ; : . . Sratre f .7 MD -

Mon iCto | . nu

ﬂﬂi%ﬁllﬂ; S. Jo~ES R Cor S Tococe

{Tyoe of Pret Nasen Name A0dress and Shore AuTDeY Of TIDITRETIVE iy e COMACHIR]

a side vard setback of 23 ft. in iieu of the required 50 ft. be and is

hereby DENIED.

_ e e oL Very truly yours,

i i ey Dped” Mg S

Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

Lawrence E. Schmid g tor #:dT212985 | .. il
Zoning Commissl 19 Mavorbrook Bd.  w* 247-1900 . prm— s
Ao S b _ .

- " - R
CFFLs LSS oY

LES:mmn -
att. PR i Mo Ko | Mb . p ITILY N f:""-t“_ ESTIMATZD LENGTH OF HEARING

cc: ¥r. and Mrs. C. Stuart JoneéF t's anorbrook Rd., Monkiton S - Zor e p— 4 unerailable for Herivg

cc: Mr. and Mrs. Joseph L. B_i.sh_'_'r ¢ r Brook Road, Monkton i Name ASOrRtE B0 STONS MUSOE? Of NONEMTIEME 3 op cotaciedt I G G S . -
.;! : ‘.- z - . ) : .
;dl* LA ALL
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Zoning Description CERTIFICATE OF POSTING % A — T
IOMING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Towsen, Maryland

— e rre—

Zoning Description for 19 Manorbrook Road Monkton, MD 21111. Beginning at a point ) N
5D 326 WEST : Dete of Pwttnx_.ZZ/.—':’/.i{_---------- )
or: the south side of Manorbrook Road which is-+40 feet wide at the distance of 79 feet Seuth of

. . Mok TDr 2T, .. &P ]
the centeriine of the nearest improved intersecting street, Manerbreck Road, which 1523 feet Petitioner: _...C.-

wide. Being Lot #28 in the subdivision of Manorbrook as recorded in Baltimore County Plat
Book #36, Folio #141, containing approximately 43,775 square feet. Also known as 19

Manorbrook Road and located in the 10th Election District, 6th Councilmanic District.

Posted by

Huxber of Signe:

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., . N

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the da ent was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md.. once uk(e?s‘h of

weeks, the first publication appearing on

Hearing: .Fﬁday" Y- 05 at 200 THE JEFFERSONIAN,
p.rn.thh'anﬁ,CouﬂVOF

fice Building. .
1o aliow a side yard cf s . .
SMV#E%MMOIM_ T FAVERE I A SN

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT LEGAL AD - TOWSO:
Zoring Comimissionar &7
Balimore County L]

, S: (1)Hearings are Handi-
el Agassﬂlle: for special ac-
commaodations Please Call ]
7-3353. :
(ZjFor information concem-
'ing the File and/or Hearing, Please
Call 887-3391. -
77202 July 20,

.

[

. ' '\_j Baltimore County Government ‘

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

PUTUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY

July 20, 1995 Issue - Jeffersunian _. ) _;J.]
. - - - Al

e e |

| &%

Please foward billing to: S

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
tl:; ::::f—tb i;e:oad Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-3353
Monicten, MD 2111

472-1285

July 17, 1935

NOTICE OF HEARING The Zoning Coomissioper of Baltimore Comnty, by autharity of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltime
Comnty, will bold a public bearing oo the property identified berein in
Roon 106 of the Connty Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenne in Towson, Moryland 21204
The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore Commty, by asthority of the Zoming Act and Regulatices of Beltimore . _ o
County, will hold a public hearing on the property identified herein in Room 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Avemme, Towscn, Maryland 21204 as follows:
Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 W. Chesapeake Avenue in Towson, Maryland 21204
or

Rocm 118, 014 Courthouse, 400 Washington Averue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
CASE NUMBER: 96-16-3 {Item 16)
13 Mancrbrook Road
5/s Manorhrook Road, 1320' W of Mookion Road
10th Election District - 3rd Comncilmarnic
Legal Owmer(s): C. Stmart Jones and Maria 5. Jopes
HEARTNG: FRIDAY, ADGOST 11, 1995 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, Coumty Office Building.

CASE NUMBER: 965-16-A {Item 16)

19 Manorbrook Road .

S/S Manorbrook Road, 1320° W of Monkton Road

i(th Election District - 3rd Council mnic

Legal Owner(s): C. Stuart Jopes and Maria $. Jones

HEARING: FRIDAY, AUGUST 11, 1995 at 2:00 p.m. in Room 106, Courty Office Building.

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 23 feet in liec of the required 50 feet.

Aroold Jahlon
Director
Department of Permits and Development Managemert

Variance to allow a side yard setback of 23 feet ip len of the required 50 fest.

C. Stoart Jooes and Marie 5. Jopes

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT

ZONING COMMISSICHER FOR BALTIMORE COURTY FOTES: (1) ZoMTN6 SIER & FUST MDST BE EETURNED 10 EX. 104, 1)) ¥. CMESAPEMIE AVENUE €W THE FEMRING DATE.

(I)MMMMM;MMMMQILW“M.
(1) PoR DIFOEMTION CONCEDTNC THE FILE MND/OD HEAOTMC, COMTACT YHIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL B87-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE ARD/UR HERRING, PLEASE CBLL BG/-3351.

BALTIMORE /. MARYLAND
OFFICE OF FIN E - REVENUE DIVISION
MISCELLANEOUS CASH RECEIFT

AT
DATE_ i dJl “ l 3 ACCOUNT,
i
!

AMOQUNT. s

————

\\ < ] H LY
v N SFOAL lonas

i Ty -
J-v VYO0 e

' 03AG3#31834ICHRT
LR Log32dlpnaT-a1-95
VALIDATION OR SIGNATURE OF CASHIER

Balimore County Government .
Department of Permits and Licenses

111 West Chesapeske Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

August 4, 1995

Mr. and Mrs. C. Stuart Jones
12 Manorbrook Rsad
¥onkton, Maryland 21131

Item No.: 16 .
Case Ho.: 96~16-A
Petitioner: C. S. Jones, et ux

Dezr Mr. and Mrs. Jones:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petition, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM)}, Zoning Review, on
Juiy 13, 1995.

Any comnents submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning action requested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to contact the commenting agency or Joygce
Wetson in the coning office (88B7-3391).

Sincerely, .

¢ S S en e \
W. Carl Eichards, Jr.
Zoning Bupervisor

WCR/ 5w
Attachment(s)

Zalimon Couniy Government

Oftice of Zoning Administration
and Development Management

P Woest Chesapeake Avenue
Fowson, My 2020,

(410) 887-3353
SONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore Countv Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
w_h%ch is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
wnl?h require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
@ sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This of_'fice will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
agvertlslng are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs asscciated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE A#ADE AS FQLLOWS:

Posting fees will be accessed ang paid to this office at the
time of filing.

Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, wili come
) from and should be remitted directly to the nowspaper.
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZULNING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTIOR

For newspaper advertising:
Item No.: | Cp
Petitioner: jG’Y\..Q..J_B
tocation:__ 1 X Mlamealpreske
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME: C._STUART JonES
[9 MasoRrPRooK. Rb.
MonkKToNd MDD . 21N

prione nuMsEr: MO - U7 2-(nQs

(Revised 04,0%,/33)

R Y T

TO:

FROM:

BALTIKORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arnold Jablon, Director, ZADM DATE: August 1, 1995

Pat Keller, Director, OPZ

SUBJECT: 1% Manorbrook Rocad

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 16

Petitioner: Jones Property

Property Size:

Zoning: RC-4

Requested Action: Variance

Hearing Date: /

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The applicant regquests a variance to allow a setback of 23 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet.

Wnile staff does not oppose the applicant's request, it is clear that the peti-
tioner will need to satisfy the burden imposed upon them to prove practical diffi-
culty and/or unreasonable hardship tc justify the granting of the subject vari-

ance.

Prepared by: r/j%’/?’ D) 4/ ‘

,;
AN/ A
.-/ f o I,
Division Chief: ~ & f‘ { -

PK/JL

/

ITEM16/PZONE/TETIWL
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TR HMa[y/gndDe;ﬂ(menf of Transportation .-','__ A i Kassoll o s i
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svadrmietratinn o LT Adm . e s

A A S o
W Baltimore County Government W Coldle riyirecy AUty e
Fire Department :

- RE: PETITION FOR VARTANCE
19 Manorbrook Road, S/s Manorbrook Rd
1320' W of Monkton Road, 10th

Election District, 3rd Councilmanic

BEFORE THE
r

ZONING COMMISSIONER

700 East Joppa Road Suile 901

Towson, MD 21286-5500 OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(410) 8871500

C. Stvart Jones and Maria S. Jones
Petitioner

Ms. Joyce Watson Re:  Baltimore County \
Zoning Administration and Iltem No.: 5/& (Cf,cff/)

Development Management _ | _
County Olfice Building : . ) ]
Room 109 . i . . . .
111 W. Chesapeake Avcnuc
Towson, Maryland 21204

CASE NO. 96-16-A

INTY., MARYLAND
BALTIMORE COU P ONDENGCE

E CORRE | |
INTEROFFIC -. _ DATE: O7/17/95 ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

. ' .
Dear Ms. Watson: i . ‘ - - Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-

DATE: July 31, 1935

To: Arnold Jablon, Director d Development Management

i dninistration an i i
Zoning A captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
~approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not cffceled by any Statc Highway

Administration projecct.

Arnold Jablon

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

. dvisory Committee Meeting Baltimore County Office Building
Zoning A O ) Towsan, MD 21204
16 o

proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

FROMﬂ7 obert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief
'é,’u evelopment Plans Review
'

.- . £i
FPleasc contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 ii you have any qucstions. inal Order.
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

O/ZW(F—EL g /\\;;./wu,‘?/ua

¢+ 31, 1995
for Juléng, 011, 01z, 013 and MAIL STOP-1105

Thank you for the apportunity to review this iten.

Ttems

RE: Praperty Owner: SEE BELOW Very trul M‘”‘-u
cry Luly youls,

reviewed LOCATION: DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF JULY 24, 1995,

Review Division has

ent Plans
The Developmen 4 we have no cCOmDENTS.

subject zoning items an

Item No.: SEE BELOW

Zoning Agenda:

Ronald Buins, Chict
Esginecting Access Permils
Division

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
(410) BAT-2188

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to your reguest, the referenced property has been surveved
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and reguired %o

be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

vEZa
T HEREBY CERTIFY that on this L{ day of August, 1995, a copy

8. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, /rn‘
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 09,10,11,12,13,14 & Fé.i4
\_// ; ) | - ] . . - . of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to C. Stuart Jones and

Maria S. Jones, 19 Manorbrook Road, Monkton, MD 21111, Petitioners.

P line P

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE B887-4881, M5-1102F

ycecs: File

o
%

Pnrmes on Recycied Paper

S .

JUL-31-'95 MON 11:58  1D:PLANNING NO: 412-887-5862

p] + M
LI . I
.

DEPETUSRER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET DETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

Joseph L. Bishop, Jr. PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY

Jo-Ann Bishop . _ PETITION FOR ZONING VARIANCE

15 Manor Brook Road - . S S/5 Manor Brook Road, 1320'

Morkton, Maryland 21111 . ADDRESS . ) HERME e ¥ =/1 of Honkion Road ZOWNING COMMISSIONER
19 Kanor Brook Road

10th Election Digtrict

ird Councilmaniec District

BEFORE THE

lj \ﬂr\c favaet l""\'/b C‘AE k({
. ::) N

“,\ falal lC‘L{’J e {\f’\ C\ M J.— 11 | [

B 2t/ LS L TP e ep N

Baltimore County m ”

Zoning Commissioners Office l ’ AG -3 85 Il ‘ LD e rins, P22~ J1l 1
. -
-

400 Wachinaton Avenue [
ZONING COMMISSIONER

We are the owners of 17.5 acres whose boundaries adjoin #19
Manor Brook Road. The property owners are seeking a side yard
variance of 23’ vs 50° for the construction of a garage. Our
opposition to the request remains unchanged from the testimony
rendered in the 1990 decision for case #%0-395-A (see ‘

. Ro. 3.

attachments).

149 Moo bl PA | Mosetor, M OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

o2 -
R ﬁ-?%Aﬁf RIS 2., ik A D el

Lipnzg, o5 T.Coan ' Case No. 90-395-2

Lawrence Edward Hiner,III, et ux
Petitionars

July 31, 1995 ' ”

* * - ]

Towson, Maryland 21204
FINDINGS GF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Re: Case #96-16A

The Poctitioners herein request a variance from Section 1A03.4.B.6

Sir:

(1A00.3.B.3 1970) to permit a side yard setback of 23 feet in lieu of the

required 50 feet, as more particularly described on Petitioner's Exhibit

The Petitioners, Lawrence and Cherie Hiner, appeared and testified.

There is ample lund area to the west of the dv_ve}ling to
accommodate a garage. This is not a hardship condition. Tl}e
owners bought the property with full knowledge of the situation
and we should not be asked to remedy the mistakes of the previous

owners.

Appearing as Protestants were Joseph and JoAnn Bishop.

Testimony indicated that the subjact property, known as 19 Manor

Brook Road consists of 1.003 acras +/-, zoned R.C.4 and is improved with

Building set back lines are imposed for reasons of sound
development and we ask this commission to reaffirm those
principles. In closing we again request this variance to be

denied.

an sxisting single family dwelling.

Testimony indicated that the Patitioners currently reside in Virginis

and are attempting to sell the subject property. The Patitioners testi-

Respectful/ly Yours,

-~ -~

fied that they have been advised by their real estate agent that their

74 7 f] ‘

= Ltk £
Joseph L. Bléhop ?Z/

house would be significantly more marketable if thay ware to construct an

Jo-Ann Bishocp

D FOR FILING

77

attached two car garage, as indicated on Petitioners' Exhibit #3. Tha

cc: ftile

ents s
attachm Petitioners testified that, prior to the construction of their home, they

-

failed to have a professional survey conducted, and staked the lot them-

selves. They further testified <¢hat the house was ultimately located

ORDER RECE

2~1/2 feet cutside of the building envelope.

£ Preted win Soybean ik
Y57 oaRecycled Paper




amnanv Petition f oninaNlVariance
AL &[ ma ] a .‘JI:: a - o

PROPERTY ADDRESS: _#£/9  Monr Brof R w
Subdlvision name: ' maﬂdf_gfaﬂ/f — _ _
’plat book# 36 (ollox /¥ _Jor# 2L ,sectlon#—/

OWNERNN C. Suger ZJOdES + m"*ﬂ”’fs/wfés - A July 10, 1995
| | ' 5 Manorbrook Road e

Monkton MD 21111
Augnst 10, 1995

Rov & Judy Fields
6 Manorbrook Road
Monkron. MD 21111

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Jones,

We were informed by some of the neighbors that you wanted to add a garage to your home.
Ron and 1 often wondered why the original owners of your house never had a garage built
in the first place. A garage would add to the looks of your house and make it complete. It
would also add to the value of your house as well as to the value of all of our houses.
Every house on the court has a garage either facing front or the side.

Stuart & Mana Jones
19 Manorbrook Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jones.

Lot 29

Vatcaci o

regaest 1 ¥orionee ..
pod 2622’ '
2 <or gomge P16 high

@ Vicinlty Map

Narn
scale; 1°"=1000°

LOCATION INFORMATION

Electicn District: /O

Counciimanic Districe: é

1"=200" scale map#: AL E ZJo-A

. Zoning: )Q. C.¥¢
je— ""4:—%'.ot size: /-0 K3 DS

7 acreage square feet

Svishing

ok z¥d
‘.i public privatle

sewer: [ |
watea: [ | D4

- res no

Chesapenke Bay Critical Area:
rea: [] X

Manor Broc K Pot ‘I‘”‘

23/ foving

North

date:
~repared by:

14 Manor Broock Roa
Monkton, Maryland
August 8, 1995

d
21111-1605

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Jones:

i t your effort to
£firm that we stronagly suppor J
io construct an attached garage adqacent to your
borhocod asset and we wish you all

This is to
get a variance -
house. It would be a neigh

the best.

Very truly yours,

Scale of Drawing: 1"=57¢

/

Prior Zoning Hearings: l-f&-ﬁ;
Apit 1990 . poKtios #9p -295 - A
Zoning Office USE ONLY!

reviewed by: ITEM #- CASE #;

<

S Manor Brook Road
Monkton, MD 21111

AnmlStQ 1005
Shaaguan S, 2SS

Baltimore County Zoning Commissioner

Request for Zoning Exception
C. Stuart and Maria Jones

19 Manor Brook Road
Monkton, MD, 21111

Dear Commissioner:

As next-door neighbors of the Jones, we respectfuiiy request that you approve the Jonesj
request for a zoning exception to build an attached garage adjacent to the sast side of their house
(which happens to be the side facing us). We strongly support the Jones' desire to build such a

garage.

We believe that such an addition to their house would increase the value of their house, and
indirectly, those of the neighborhood houses as well.

We would be very happy 1o answer any questions that you may have, as you consider this issue.

Thank you in advance for your consideration.

Sincerely,

R

1,
’ .

. -";::’?(".';_‘,\ “\ }1_1:-‘_'(-.' U
Donna L. Vaccacio
(—! f/}l ! ;‘-' . ‘ ‘(
) ' A
<11 LA fletet

Steven A. Vaccacio

We both wish you luck in your project. Ifthere is anything we can do please let us know.
You have a beautiful home. We are lucky to have you in the neighborhood.

Sincerely,

’ﬂﬁ%" . / x_/ﬁf(,t/
v

271 Manorbrook Road
Monkton, MD 21111
(410) 472-Q017

Harold S. Steinitz, Ph.D. Carol L. Steinitz, M.S., C.P.C.

August 7, 1995

Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Commissioner:

We are writing in behalf of Stuart and Maria Jones’ zoning variance at 19 Manorbrook
Road. We are their immediate next door neighbors, and thus have considerabie interest
in this matter.

The house in which the Joneses now reside was built soon after we moved into the
neighborhood nine years ago. Because of the original owner's financial difficulties, as
well as the zoning problem which necessitates this hearing, the planned attached garagea
was never built by its original owners, leaving this house the only one on the road without
an attached garage. We feel strongly that the proposed addition of an attached garage
would add to the appearance of the house, as well as enhance the appearance of the
neighborhood as a whole. We believe that the proposed attached garage will not only
improve the aesthetics of the neighborhood, but also increase the value of the
surrounding homes.

Despite the problem of proximity to their other immediate neighbors’ driveway, the
proposed attached garage will not detract from a visually spacious site. In addition, the
bordering driveway leads to a home that is approximately a quarter mile from
Manorbrook Road, and theiefore considerably insuiated overall (and not even visible)

from the cther homes on the street.
We heartily support the re-zoning that would allow the Joneses to build an attached
garage, and we congratulate them on their efforts to improve their property.

Sincerely,

Harold S. Steinitz

el ‘@L‘g

Carol L. Steinitz jj% 4%
Jax 9
57

-— =

We understand you are attempting to have a garage built on your property. This letter is
to inform you we, as a neighbor, have no objection to you doing this and wish you good luck.

Sincerely,

N
).c. \U—’ /(

RO}; & Judy Fields ./

Joseph L. Bishop, Jr.
Jo-Ann M. Bishop

15 Manor Brook Road
Monkton, Maryland 21111

May 15, 1995

Maria/Stuart

Thank you for sharing ycur garage plans with us. Upon
careful review of the proposal we feel our position remains
unchanged from 1990. I am attaching a copy of correspondence,
from 5 y--ars ago, to the zoning commissioner in regards to the
former owner’'s variance request.

Our decision is based solely upon the intent of the mandated
setback requirements in providing aesthetically pleasing building
locations. I regret the original owners were remiss in not
adhering tc those standards but we feel our decision is best for
us andthe Manor Brook subdivision. Therefore,I would
respectfully request that you consider placing the garage on the
west end of your home.

Sincerely Yours,

Le& Bishop

enclosures
cc: file
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